Rule 2.32}

The Insolvency Act 1

986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Narme of Company Company number
Double Check Secunty Lid 04543038
In the Court case number
High Court 6116 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full 1We (a)
name(s) and Nincs Koumettou
address(es) of Alexanderl_awsonJacobs
administrator(s) 1 Kings Avenue

Winchmore Hill
London N21 3NA

“Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 30 October 2013

Signed

dahs

Administrator

Dated

30 October 2013

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the hox opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you f there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Ninos Koumettou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

DX Number DX 36953 Winchmore Hill

020 8370 7250
DX Exchange

>._
<
=]
v
14
=
—

311102013
COMPANIES HOUSE

b

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Notice of an Initial Meeting of Creditors — Administration

Para 51 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.35 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)

Registered name of Company

Court / Court Number

Registered number

Registered office

Principal frading address

Former registered names (in previous 12 months)

Trading rames-or styles

Double Check Security Ltd
High Court - 6116 of 2013

04543038

1 Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London N21 3NA
311 Hoe Street, Walthamstow, London, E17 8BG
Not Applicable

Providers of Secunty Services

Notice is hereby given that an initial meeting of creditors of the above named company is to be
held at 1 King’s Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA on 18 November 2013 at 11.00 am for
the purpose of considering the Administrator's statement of proposals and to consider
establishing a creditors’ committee. If no creditors’ committee is formed at this meeting a
resolution may be taken to fix the basis of the Administrator's remuneration.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to Ninos Koumettou by the
date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to he represented. In order to be entitled to vote
under Rule 2.38 at the meeting, you must give to Ninos Koumettou, details in writing of your claim
not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting.

Name of office holder

Office holder IP number

Postal address of office holder(s)

Office holder's ielephone no and emall address
Date of Appointment

Capacity of office holder(s)

Alternative contact for enquiries on proceedings

Ninos Koumettou

002240

1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London N21 3NA
020 8370 7250 and sam@aljuk com

10 Septernber 2013

Administrator

Samantha George



Double Check Security Limited ("the Company"')
(In Administration)
High Court No. 6116 of 2013

Admimstrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Admunistrator of the Company makes the following statement in discharge of his
obligations pursuant to the provisions of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

1. Introduction

1.1. This Report 1s addressed to all known creditors of the company and mcorporates the
Admunistrator’s Proposals These Proposals are to be considered at the creditors’ meeting
called pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the
offices of Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hitl, London, N21 3NA
on Monday 18 November 2013 at 11.00 am.

1.2. Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications, subject to the
Administrator’s agreement to any such modifications If the Proposals are rejected by
creditors then a report will be sent to the High Court reporting the outcome of the same
The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions or
alternatively, it may adjourn the Hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

2. Appointment and Purpose

2.1. On 10 September 2013, I, Ninos Koumettou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs (“ALJ”) of 1 Kings
Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised to
act in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales, was appointed
Admunistrator of the Company, further to an application made by the Company’s director, Mr
Ashfaq Ahmad Khalish, in accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

2.1.1. The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of a single three-tiered purpose.

()] The first objective is to rescue the Company as a going concern which
involves rescuing the Company with all or most of its business intact

(1) The second objective (to be considered only 1f the first objective is not
reasonably practical or would clearly be better for creditors as a whole)
15 to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be obtained
through an immediate winding up of the Company

1) The third objective 1s realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

2.1.2. The first objective of an Administration was unltkely to be met, as without an
immediate and substantial injection of working capital to cover the Company’s
ongoing trading expenditure, as well as 1ts historic debts, the Company could not be
rescued as a going concern Mr Khalish, who was the Company’s sole shareholder
and director at the time 1t entered Admunistration, was not mn a position to inject the
funds which would have been required and, accordingly, it was decided that this
objective was therefore not viable



3.

2.1.3. In this case, and for the reasons set out below, my appointment was based on the
second objective which was to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be hkely if the company were wound up (without first being
admimistration)

Security
There are currently two outstanding charges registered against the Company.

The first charge, which was a fixed and floating charge, was created on 2% May 2012 in favour of
Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays™) At the time of the Company’s Administration, there was an
outstanding hiability due to Barclays, in relation to the Company’s credit card, of £3,688 68 which
was fully discharged by the Company’s director, from personal funds, at the ime the Company
entered Admuntstration

The Company’s former trading account also held a credit of £829 17 and these funds were
subsequently transferred to the Administration as can be seen m the attached Receipts and
Payments Account

Bibby Financial Services Limuted (“BFS”} currently holds a Debenture incorporating a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the Company which was created on 23 July 2013. T have been
advised that, as at the date of the Administration, the amount owing to BFS was £86,890.61 which
1s secured by way of a fixed charge over the book debt ledger of £153,573 55 and a floating charge
over the Company’s other assets

Recent History and Circnmstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of an Administratoer

The Company was incorporated on 24 September 2002 and has, throughout its history, provided
static guarding services to various blue chip clients

Due to the nature of the Company’s business, whilst minor external suppliers were always used,
predominantly the majority of expenditure related to labour costs, together with VAT &
PAYE/NIC which fell due to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”)

During the Company’s mitial few years of trading, turnover grew steadily as new contracts were
sought, tendered and ultimately awarded. Accordingly, shortly prior to it's Administration, the
Company employed circa 100 staff and had achieved a turnover of circa £1 6M, of which, £1 3M
related to the provision of static guards to its biggest customer, Wartrose, whilst the remainder of
this turnover related to contracts held with 5 other customers

During 2008, the Company employed an internal accountant / book-keeper who was responsible
for maintaining payments to the Company’s creditors

At the time this accountant was employed, the Company was fully up to date with all habilities to
its staff, supphers and HMRC The Company’s director was under the assumption that payments
to HMRC continued to be made in a timely manner and that the Company always maintamned its
ongoing habilities in relation to PAYE/NIC and VAT as well as for any Corporation Tax which
also fell due

However, during 2011 it became apparent to the Company’s director that the Company had
accrued a liability to HMRC The Director, 1n turn, requested an immediate review of the
Company’s bank accounts and rdentified that substantial funds estimated at around £250,000,
belonging to the Company, had been diverted to the internal accountant / book-keeper personally,
whilst appearing to have been paid to HMRC It was further 1dentified that unexplained



transactions, of a further circa £250,000, had also been paid from the Company’s funds which,
prima-facie, appears to have been disguised as payments to fake employees

Although this matter was reported to both HMRC and the Police, it was considered to be a civil
matter and consequently, to date, no action in this respect has been taken by the Police At the
time of 1its Admimistration, the Company had been giving consideration to taking further civil
action with regard the unauthorised withdrawal of the Company’s funds

Notwithstanding this, the Company entered into negotiations with HMRC with a view to settling
its outstanding liability, of circa, £200,000 by way of instalments whalst alternative funding was
sought, by both the Company and director personally, to enable the settlement of the hability to
HMRC in full

In December 2012, the Company’s external accountants obtained an agreement from HMRC,
whereby monthly payments of £3,500 were to be made against the arrears, commencing January
2013, whilst all ongoing tax liabilities were to be paid 1n full as and when they fell due This
agreement was for a six month period, at which time it was agreed that the Company’s situation
would be reviewed again in order to ascertain whether it was in a position to repay its debt to
HMRC 1n full

Accordingly, the Company approached Bibby Financial Services Ltd, with a view to obtaining
new factoring facilities, as itial indications suggested that this would facilitate a higher level of
funding

The Company had also previously entered into negotiations with a Dubai based company, that was
interested n the acquisition of the Brand / Busness, for the provision of static guarding in Dubai
Historically the Company had provided static guarding to various clients m Dubai and was an
established brand name. It was anticipated that the Brand would be sold to the Dubai company
and, 1 turn, the sale proceeds would have been utilised, in part, to discharge the accrued liabilities
to HMRC Thereafter, it was intended that if a sale of the Company’s Brand / Busimess could be
achieved, then the Company would also be 1 a better position to negotiate a deferred payment
plan with HMRC for the remainder of its liabihity

The Company maintained the agreed monthly instalments of £3,500 and also made two additional
payments of £2,500 each towards the cutstanding hability due to HMRC In June 2013 the
Company’s external accountants contacted HMRC to request a six month extension to the agreed
payment plan and advised that the Company’s position had not changed and 1t was not financially
able to pay more than the previously agreed £3,500

Unfortunately, despite protracted correspondence between the Company, its accountants and
HMRC, no agreement was subsequently reached with regards the Company’s outstanding hability
and HMRC advised the Company that they would be seeking to take formal recovery steps in
relation to this outstanding debt

Accordingly, the Company’s accountant suggested that the director seek professional advice with
regards to potential insolvency options and 1t was as a result of this advice that that Alexander
Lawson Jacobs were approached by the Company’s director

Commencement of Involvement of Alexander Lawson Jacobs
I first met with the Company’s director on 5 July 2013 in order to discuss the various options

available to the Company, such as a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CV A”), Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”) or Administration




Following our discussions with the director, 1t was considered that a CVA may be viable but
would have been dependant on the outcome of the Company’s endeavours to sell the Brand which
would have, in turn enabled the payment of a lump sum contribution to be offered to creditors. In
addition, monthly contributions would also have been proposed, thereby allowing payment n full
of the Company’s outstanding habultities, albeit over a period of ime

The success of a CVA would also have been dependant on the continuation of the Waitrose
contract, since this represented circa 70% of the Company’s turnover

The director was advised that, in the event the Company was unable o either sell the Brand or
source additional funding, in an environment where no “time to pay” arrangement could be
negotiated with HMRC, the Company would be considered technically msolvent, with no prospect
of avoiding formal msolvency proceedings, and would have no option but to cease trading

The consequence of such a scenario would mean that any continuation of the business would not
be possible and would result 1n the loss of employment of a significant number of static guards

The director was further advised that, in the event the Company was unable to arrange alternative
funding and negotiate a “time to pay” arrangement, an Admwistration should be considered with a
view to a sale of the Company’s Business, Goodwill & Assets However, the effect on the
Company’s contracts was hikely to be the same scenario in the event of an Administration as they
were In CVL

Although 1t was likely that some of the smaller clients would agree to a novation of the

Company’s contracts to any potential purchaser, it was considered that this may not have been the
case for the Waitrose contract Consequently, any potential sale of the business would be based on
a greatly reduced turnover which would, in turn, impact upon the value of the Company’s business
and goodwill,

Accordingly, it was imtially agreed that the Company should put forward a Proposal to its
creditors for a CVA as it was considered that this was the best scenario

However, 1n the meantime and, 1n view of the impending action from HMRC, Waitrose wiithdrew
the Company’s contract as they were not prepared to continue trading with the Company n 1its
current form As stated above, this contract accounted for the majority of the Company’s turnover
and, as a result, the Company was no longer able to put forward proposals to its creditors for a
CVA.

A further meeting was held with the Company’s director on 30 August 2013, whereby he informed
me that, n addition to the withdrawal of the Waitrose contract, the potential sale of the Company’s
Brand 1n Dubai had also fallen through

Accordingly, 1t was determned that, in view of the circumstances, the most favourable option that

was available to the Company was for 1t to enter Administration, in order to salvage whatever was

left of the business and, in turn, ensure a maximum recovery for the Company’s business, goodwill
and other assets

The Company’s director, Mr Kevin John McClean advised that he was no longer willing to
continue as director of the Company and that he was resigning with immediate effect and the
Company’s shareholder, Mr Ashaq Ahmed Khalish was subsequently appointed director in his
place

It was therefore resolved that Ashaq Ahmed Khalish, on behalf of the Company, file a Notice of
Intention to appoint an Admnistrator and I was formally instructed to prepare the necessary
documentation for this on 3 September 2013




5. Statutory Information

5.1. The Company's statutory information is detailed below -

Registered no

Date of
incorporation

Registered
office

Authorised
share capital

Issued share
capital
Shareholders

Directors

Secretary

Charges

04543038

24 September 2002

1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA
(formerly 311 Hoe Street, Walthamstow, London, E17 9BG)

100 Ordinary shares of £1 00 each

2 Ordinary shares of £1 00 each

Ashfag Ahmad Khahish — 2 Ordinary Shares

Ashfaq Ahmad Khalish (Appointed 30 September 02 / Resigned 1 October
2010/ Re-appointed 2 September 2013)

Kevin John McLean (Appointed 19 March 12 / Resigned 2 September 13)
Anthony Phillip Pearce (Appointed 7 July 06 / Resigned 19 March 12)

No Secretary Appomted

Regustered

07/06/2012 Fixed and Floating Barclays Bank Plc
Charge over the
undertaking and all
Property and Assets

present & future including
Goodwill, Book Debts,
Uncalled Capital,
Buildings, Fixtures, Fixed
Plant & Machinery

24/07/2013 Contains Fixed Charge. Bibby Financial Services
Contains Floating Charge Limuted (as Security
Floating Charge covers all Trustee)
the Property or
Undertaking of the
Company




6. Financial Information

6.1.

The Company's accounts reveal the following results -

Year Ended Year ended Yeor ended
30 September 2011 30 September 2010 30 September 2009
(DRAFT)
Turnover 1,454,579 098272 941,956
Gross Profit/Loss 134,853 262,657 253,528
Directors’ Not Known 36,688 32,410
Emoluments

Net Profit/Loss (170,523) 13,927 26,944

Dividends Nil Nil Nil
Accumulated Bal. (129,652) 40,871 26,944

Creditors are advised that the Company’s accounts for the year ending 30 September 2010
were prepared by 1ts former internal accountant / bookkeeper, who 1s the subject of the
mvestigations which are being carried out mn relation to the funds which appear to have been
nmusappropriated As such the figures contained within these accounts should not be fully
relied upon

7. Management by the Administrator since his appointment

7.1.

7.2,

7.3.

7.4.

I can confirm that the appropriate documents have been filed with the Court Notice of my
Appointment has been given to the Registrar of Companies and to alt known creditors
Details of my appointment were also advertised in the London Gazette

Credrtors were advised in my previous report, 1ssued in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16”) that on 17 September 2013, the Company’s business,
goodwill and assets were sold, for the sum of £26,500, to Double Check Secunty Group
Limited, a dormant company owned by the Company’s former director, Mr Kevin John
McLean It should be noted that Mr McLean resigned as a director of the purchasing
company and Mr Ashfaq Ahmad Khalish was subsequently appointed a director in his place
As such, I can confirm that a personal guarantee has also been provided by Mr Ashfaq
Ahmad Khalish n relation to the deferred constderation which 1s payable by Double Check
Security Group Lim:ted under the terms of the sale agreement A copy of the SIP 16 Report,
which provides more details on the sale, 15 attached herewith at Appendix 1

In accordance with the terms of the sale agreement, the purchaser was to pay an initial lump
sum of £7,000 upon the signing of the agreement and the balance of £19,500 is to be paid 1n 8
equal monthly instalments of £2,437 50 on or before the 15" of every month after the
Completion Date I can confirm that, to date, the sum of £9,437 50 has been received from
Double Check Security Group Limited, in accordance with the terms of the sale agreement

As stated above, the Company had an outstanding debtor ledger, as at the date of
Admunistration, of £153,573 55 from which the sum of £86,890 61 was due to BFS under its
fixed charge BFS have confirmed that the current outstanding sales ledger 1s £49,410 54 and
that, after fees and other charges have been applied to the account, the current outstanding
debt due to them from the Company 1s £6,173 38 Accordmngly, it 1s expected that there will
be a surplus of debtor monies, totalling £43,237 16, available to the Company’s unsecured



7.5.

7.6.

creditors after the debt due to BFS has been repaid 1n full

As stated above, the Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank Plc was £829 17 in credit
at the time of 1ts Admmustration and I can confirm that these montes have now been received
n full.

As referred to further in the trading history above, during 2011, the Company’s director
identified substantial payments as having been pard from the Company’s account which
appeared prima-facie to have been paid to HMRC but which, the director maintans, were
diverted to the Company’s former internal accountant / bookkeeper [ can confirm that the
Company’s current accountant has provided me with a comprehensive schedule of all the
payments which appear to have been rmisappropriated and that I have instructed solicitors, on
a “no win no fee” basis, to fully investigate these transactions and to take action, where
possible, i order to recover these funds for the benefit of the Company’s creditors

Creditors will therefore be updated further 1n relation to this matter m due course

8. Prescribed Part

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Inselvency Act 1986, ar Administrator must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part.
Thus relates to a percentage of the Company’s assets being set aside for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a “floating charge™ over its assets to a
lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the “prescnbed part of the net
property” A Company’s net property 1s that left after paying the expenses of the
admunistration and any preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An admimstrator has to set aside.

aj) where the Company'’s property does not exceed £10,000 — 50% of that property,

b) where it exceeds £10,000
1) 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and
1)20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

In this instance, the Company granted a Fixed and Floating Charge to BFS on

23 July 2013 In normal circumstances the prescribed part element would apply and funds
would be retained, from monies due under the floating charge, 1n order to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors However, as there 1s expected to be a surplus
of debtor monies available after the secured creditor’s fixed charge debt has been paid in full,
there will be no outstanding debt due under the floating charge and therefore, although the
prescribed part provisions would apply, no calculation in this respect 1s required.

It appears that there will be sufficient funds available to enable the payment of a dividend to
the Company’s unsecured creditors Creditors will therefore be updated on the quantum of
such dividends to be paid 1in due course

9. Creditors®’ Claims

9.1

9.2.

The attached Statement of Affairs, at Appendix I, incorporates the amounts provided by the
director and 1s accurate to the best of his knowledge and belef

Given that the Company’s staff were all either transferred to Double Check Security Group
Limited or the new Waitrose Contractor, 1t 1s not expected that there will be any preferential
claims 1n respect of unpaid wages & hohday pay




9.3. The Company’s outstanding non-preferential unsecured creditors’ claims are £308,922 45,
per the director’s Statement of Affairs, and I can confirm that, so far, | have recerved formal
claims totalling £88,011.32

9.4. Any creditor who has yet to submit a claim s requested to do so forthwith In this regard a
Proof of Debt Form 1s attached at Appendix 111 for this purpose. I have also enclosed
guidance notes on VAT Bad Debt relief at Appendix IV.

10. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

10.1. I am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so the extent, to
which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular case, the EC
Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3
of the EC Regulation

10.2. The Company’s registered office is m the UK and therefore, in the absence of proof to the
Contrary, the Company’s centre of main mterests 1s in the United Kingdom

11. Statement of Affairs

11.1. A statement as to the affairs of the Company has been prepared as at 10 September 2013 A
copy of this is enclosed for creditors’ information within this bundle of documents at
Appendix I1

11.2. The Statement of Affairs has been prepared from the Company records and other mformation
available and/or provided by or on behalf of the director Notes to the Statement of Affairs
have also been prepared but we have not carried out any audit or detailed verification work
on the formation contained therein

12. Administrator’s Proposals

12.1. Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, this report sets out the Administrator’s
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration. A summary of the Proposals 1s at
Section 2 of thas report

12.2.1 also attach a summary of my receipts and payments, at Appendix V, relating to the
Company for the period 10 September 2013 to 29 October 2013

12.3. It 1s proposed that the Administration will continue for the time bemng whilst the collection of
the Company’s factored book debts remains ongoing, in order to enable the debt due to the
Company’s secured creditor to be paid in full

12.4. In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration 1t is proposed that the collection of the
deferred balance due under the sale agreement will continue In addition, the surplus of
funds, which are expected to be realised from the collection of the Company’s factored book
debts, will also be realised, after the debt due to the secured creditor has been fully
discharged, in order to allow a dividend to be paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

12.5. Once the deferred sale proceeds and all other realisations have beenreceived to ensure that
there are sufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the Company’s
unsecured creditors, the purpose of the administration will have been achueved and the
Admimistration can be concluded




13. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

13.1. The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insclvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding

the possible exit routes for the Company from Administration, being primarily a Company
Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of the Company It 1s my
recommendation and proposal that the Administrator should remain in office until the
monies from the sale of the Company’s business, goodwill & assets have been received
together with the realisation of any surplus of debtor monies together with any other
potential assets Once sufficient monies have been realised to ensure a dividend will be pard
to the Company’s unsecured creditors, then, as soon as reasonably practicable, a Notice will
be filed with the Registrar of Companies (in Ferm 2 34B) bringing the Administration to an
end and placing the Company nto Creditors Voluntary Liqu:dation (“CVL”) and a final
report will also be 1ssued to creditors. This will enable the payment of a dividend to the
Company’s unsecured creditors from the funds held in the estate

13.2. It s further my recommendation and proposal that, in the event the Company enters

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, I should be appointed Liguidator

13.3. Should 1t subsequently transpire that, for any reason, the above course of actron 1s not

13.4.

13.5.

possible and there are insuffictent funds with which to make a dividend to unsecured
creditors, then I will take the necessary steps to place the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation

Under the amended provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, there is no requirement for an
additional meeting of members and creditors to be convened to place the Company inte CVL
or to appoint a liquidator. This is because the creditors can agree to the process and to the
nominated Liquidator at the meeting to be held on Monday 18 November 2013  As a result,
the move from Admuinistration to CVL 1s a simple procedure

However, creditors should note that, in accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules, they may nominate an
alternative hiquidator at any time after the Proposals have been received but before they are
actually approved

14. Administrator’s Remuneration & Expenses

14 1. In accordance with Rule 233(2A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I would advise creditors that

on 3 September 2013, T agreed with the directors a pre-appointment fee of £7,500 plus
VAT 1can confirm that this payment was received in full from the Company’s funds prior
to my appointment

This payment was to cover all my work 1n connection with the Company’s Administration
including the following

s Various meetings with the Company’s director and associated discussions
A full review of the Company’s financial position and consideration of the relevant wnsolvency
procedure in order to maximise realisations for creditors

¢ Liaising with my agents 1n relation to the sale of the Company’s busmess and assets and also
with my solicitors 1n order to enable the drafting of the sale agreement between the Company
and Double Check Secunity Group Limited

s Preparation and filing of all necessary documents to facilitate the Company’s Adnunistration

It was essential that this work was carried out 1n order to determine the best way i which to
manage the Company’s affairs and to decide upon the appropriate course of action In my
view all actions undertaken pre-administration have ensured the best posstble outcome




14.2.

for creditors and the achievement of the purpose of the admimstration 1e a better return for
creditors as a whole

I have attached herewith, at Appendix VI, a copy of my Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
time summary covering the pre-appointment work which was carried out by this firm during
the period leading up to the Company’s administration, wherem you will note that my time
costs m dealing with this amounted to £7,555. This represents a total of 27 70 hours and
equates to an average hourly rate of £272 74

I am proposing to be remunerated for post appointment work by reference to the time
properly spent for my services and those of my staff in dealing with matters arising from the
Admimstration A description of the routineg work undertaken in the Administration, to date,
is as follows

Admunistration and Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case management
software
Case bordereau
Case planning and administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Convenmg meetings of members and creditors

o & & &

Cashiering
»  Mantaining and managing the administrator’s cashbook and bank account

+  Ensuring statutory lodgements are met

Creditors
Dealing with creditor correspondence.
Preparing reports to creditors
Maintainmg creditor information on IPS case management software
Reviewng, and adjudicating on 1f necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Investigations
e Interim review of Company accounts / financial information & assoctated discussions
with the Company’s director

Realiisation of Assets

* Liaising with BFS 1n relation to the collections of the Company’s outstanding factored
debts

¢  Various meetings and discussions with the Company’s director with regards the payment
of the Company’s outstanding non-factored book debt

e  Ljaising with both the purchaser and our solicitors in relation to the finahisation and
completion of the Company’s Sale Agreement

e  Liaising with Barclays in relation to the reahisation of the Company’s credit balance.




14.3. I am obliged, pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, to provide creditors with
detauls relating to the time costs and the disbursements that have been incurred by myself and
my staff to date 1 therefore attach at Appendix VII a summary of my own and my firms’
time costs for the peniod 10 September 2013 to 29 October 2013 wherein you will note that
the ttme costs mncurred during this period amounted to £12,399.50 plus VAT This
represents a total of 53 20 hours and equates to an average hourly rate of £233 07

14.4. 1 also attach at Appendix VIII a Creditors’ Guide to Fees together with my firms Practice Fee
Recovery Policy for your reference and this details the staff hourly charge out rates relevant
to this Administration 1 can confirm that time 1s charged in 6 minute units

14.5. I also propose to recover my disbursements and expenses 1n accordance with the rates set out
m the Creditors’ Guide 10 Fees and Practice Fee Recovery Policy Inaccordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the admenistration of the estate
must be fully disclosed to creditors  Disbursements are categonsed as esther Category 1 or
Category 2. These are detailed n the attached Administrator’s guide to fees However, | would
summarise these as follows,-

Category 1 expenses are attributed to the estate and are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors. This will include the cost of statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond nsurance, company search
fees and postage

Category 2 expenses are mcurred by the firm and recharged to the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2
disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, and internal storage

The following expenses have been incurred 1n relation to this matter -

Type of category 1 disbursement Amount incurred but not paid £

Indemnity Bond 180 00
Company Search 900
Statutory Advertising 7750
Postage 13 40
Room Hire (external) 000
Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred but not paid £

Room Hire (internal) 000
Photocopying 16 08
Storage of Books and Records 000
Other 000

14.6. The approval of the basis of my remuneration and expenses, as Admmnistrator, forms part of
these Proposals for which approval 1s being sought, however, iIf a creditors’ commuttee 1s

appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then I will seek approval from that

commuiitee mnstead




15. Agents Fees & Legal Fees

15.1. The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

The Wilkes Partnership Solicttors Time Costs

Rabbow & Co Agent / Valuers Percentage of
Realisations

15.2. In accordance with Rule 2 33(2A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I would also advise that
both my solicitors and agents have incurred costs relating to their time spent in dealing with
the sale of the Company”s business and assets to Double Check Secunty Group Limited

15.3. 1 can confirm that my solicitors have invoiced the sum of £2,000 plus VAT for the work
which was carned out by them with regard to the initial drafting of the sale agreement as
well as haising with both this office and the purchaser in order to reach agreed terms and to
enable the completion of the sale agreement | consider that these fees are reasonable in
comparison to the work which was carried out by my solicitors and I am now seeking
creditors’ approval for these fees to be paid from the sale proceeds, as an expense of
the Administration

15.4. My agents have advised that they have incurred fees of £3,000 plus VAT for the work which
they carried out 1n providing a valuation of the Company’s business, goodwill and assets and
negotiating a sale, to Double Check Security Group Limited, on my behalf The work which
was undertaken 1n this respect comprises meetings with the director and / or sharehoider,
preparing an inventory and valuation on the Company’s assets and undertaking a short penod
of marketing 1n addition to harsing with Double Check Secunty Group Limited, as well as
other third parties, 1n relation to the offers put forward for the purchase of the Company’s
busmess and assets I confirm that my agent has not yet been paid for the work undertaken in
this respect and [ am seeking approval from the Company’s creditors for these fees to be pard
from the sale proceeds, as an expense of the Administration

15.5. The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The rates to be charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied
that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

It 1s my belief that 1t was essential for this work to be carried out 1n order to ensure the best
possible outcome for creditors and the achievement of the purpose of the administration
1e a better return for credstors as a whole

16. Administrator’s Investigations

16.1. T am required, under the Company Directors® Disqualification Act 1986 and related
subordinate legislation, to make a return no later than six months from the date of my
appointment 1n respect of every person who was on that date a director or shadow director of
the Company, or who was a director or shadow director of the Company at any time in the
three years immediately preceding that date If you have any information, other than what
we have reported upon above, which you consider may be relevant to my report you should
provide me with details wrthout delay, either on the attached questionnaire on directors’
conduct at Appendix IX herewith or in any other appropriate written form



17. Members’ and Creditors’ Voting Rights

17.1.Credutors are entitled to vote for the amount of their debt as at the date of my appointment
subject to their submission of any proxy they intend to use and written details of their debt
not later than 12 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting A form of
Proxy 1s enclosed herewith at Appendix X Creditors who have unhiquidated or
unascertamed debts may only vote if [ agree to place an estimated mimmum value upon their
debt for the purpose of voting entitlements I have the nght to reject any creditor’s claim 1n
whole or it part for the purpose of his or her entitlement to vote  Any creditor whose claim 1s
so rejected has the rnight of appeal to the Court within 28 days Full details of creditors’
entitlement to vote, 15 set out 1n Rule 2 38§, the text of which 1s attached at Appendix X1

18. Further Information

18.1. I will report to creditors on the progress of the Administration, 1n accordance with my
statutory obligations

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

{Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales)

30 October 2013

The affairs, business and property of a company in Administration are managed by the Admimstrator, who acls as an agent of
the Company over which he 1s appointed at all times without personal liability




Double Check Security Limited ("the Company')
In Administration

Summary of the Admimistrator's Proposals

Summary of the Administrator’s Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, Ninos
Koumettou, the Administrator of Double Check Secunty Limited, makes the following
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, which came into effect on 10
September 2013.

These summary Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information
required of the Administrator and discharges his duties pursuvant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

An mitial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider these Proposals has been convened
for Monday 18 November 2013 at 11 00 am.

SUMMARY PROPOSALS

¢ That the Admimstrator does all such things and generally exercises all his powers in order
to achieve objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Admtnistration,

e That the Administrator should remain 1n office until the monies from the sale of the
Company’s business, goodwill & assets have been recerved together with the realisation of
any surplus of debtor monies together with any other potential assets. Once sufficient
monies have been realised to ensure a dividend will be paid to the Company’s unsecured
creditors, then, as soon as reasonably practicable, a Notice will be filed with the Registrar
of Companies (in Form 2.34B) bringing the Admmstration to an end and placing the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL™) and a final report will also be
1ssued to creditors This will enable the payment of a dividend to the Company’s
unsecured creditors from the funds held 1n the estate

e That it 1s further my recommendation and proposal that, if the Company enters Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, I should be appointed hiquidator.

¢ That should it subsequently transpire, for any reason, the above course of action 1s not
possible and there are insufficient funds with which to make a dividend to unsecured
creditors, then [ will take the necessary steps to place the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation.

s That the Administrator’s Remuneration be fixed on a time costs basis with regard to time
properly spent by him and hus staff in the conduct of the case. Details of time rates by
grade of staff likely to be utilised on the case are set out 1n the attached Creditors’ Guide
to Fees. Creditors are hereby provided with pertinent information with regard to these
costs and will be provided up to date details in all future Reports Category 1 and 2
expenses are to be fixed at the rates set out 1n the attached Creditor’s Guide to Fees &
Alexander Lawson Jacobs Practice Fee Recovery Policy The Administrator’s
Remuneration and disbursements are to be discharged as far as possible prior to the
Admunistrator applying for the discharge of the Admimstration



¢ That my solicitors fees, in the sum of £2,000 plus VAT, be paid from the sale proceeds as
an expense of the Admimstration

* That my agents fees, in the sum of £3,000 plus VAT, be paid from the sale proceeds as an
expense of the Administration

¢ That should a Creditors” Commuttee be established at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors scheduled to take place on Monday 18 November 2013, the Admunistrator is to
consult with the Commuttee 1n relation to matters concerning the conduct of the
Administration and with regard to the fixing of remuneration and expenses

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales)
30 October 2013

The affairs, business and property of a company in Admimstration are managed by the Adrunistrator, who acts as an agent of
the Company over which he 1s appointed at all times without personal hability




DOUBLE CHECK SECURITY LIMITED (‘the Company')
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

Information to Creditors regarding the sale of the Company’s business & assets

The Company was incorporated on 24 September 2002 and has, throughout its history,
provided static guarding services to various blue chip dients

Due to the nature of the Company’s business, whiist minor external suppliers were always
used, predominantly the majonty of expenditure related to labour costs, together with VAT &
PAYE/NIC which fell due to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC")

Dunng the Company's initial few years of trading, turnover grew steadily as new contracts
were sought, tendered and ultmately awarded Accordingly, shortly prior to it's Administration,
the Company employed circa 100 staff and had achieved a turnover of circa £1 6M, of which,
£1 3M related to the provision of static guards to s biggest customer, Waitrose, whilst the
rematnder of this tumover related to contracts held with 5 other customers

Dunng 2008, the Company employed an interal accountant / book-keeper who was
responsible for maintaining payments to the Company's creditors

At the time this accountant was empioyed, the Company was fully up to date with all hahikties
to its staff, suppliers and HMRC The Company's director was under the assumption that
payments to HMRC continued to be made in a tmely manner and thatthe Company atways
maintained s ongoing hiabilitres in relation to PAYE/NIC and VAT as well as for any
Corporation Tax which also fell due

However, during 2011 it became apparent to the Company’s director that the Company had
accrued a liability to HMRC The Director, in tumn, requested an immediate review of the
Company’s bank accounts and identrfied that substantial funds estimated at around £250,000,
belonging to the Company, had been diverted to the internal accountant / book-keeper
personally, whilst appearing to have been paid to HMRC It was further identified that
unexplained transactions, of a further circa £250,000, had also been paid from the Company's
funds which, prima-facie, appears to have been disguised as payments to fake employees

Although this matter was reported to both HMRC and the Police, it was considered to be a civil
matter and consequently, to date, no action in this respect has been taken At the time of its
Administration, the Company had been giving consideration to taking further civil action with
regard the unauthorised withdrawal of the Company's funds

Notwithstanding this, the Company entered into negohations with HMRC with a view to settling
its outstanding hability, of circa, £200,000 by way of instalments whilst alternative funding was
sought, by both the Company and director personally, to enable the settlement of the liability
to HMRC in full

In December 2012, the Company's external accountants obtained an agreement from HMRC,
whereby monthly payments of £3,500 were to be made against the amears, commencing
January 2013, whilst all ongoing tax kabilihes were to be paid in full as and when they fell due
This agreement was for a six month penad, at which time 1t was agreed that the Company's
situation would be reviewed again in order to ascertain whether it was m a posttion to repay its
debt to HMRC in full

Accordingly, the Company approached Bibby Financial Services Ltd, with a view to cbtaining
new factoring faciities, as itial indications suggested that this would facilitate a higher level of
funding

The Company had also previcusly entered Intc negotiations with a Dubai based company, that
was interested in the acquisition of the Brand / Business, for the provision of static guarding in
Dubai Historically the Company had provided static guarding to vanous clients in Dubal and
was an established brand name it was anticipated that the Brand would be sold to the Dubai




company and, in tun, the sale proceeds would have been utilised, In par, to discharge the
accrued labiies to HMRC  Thereafter, it was intended that if 3 sale ofthe Company's Brand
/ Business could be achieved, then the Company would also be in a better position to
negotiate a deferred payment plan with HMRC for the remawmder of its hability

The Company maintained the agreed monthly instalments of £3,500 and also made two
additional payments of £2,500 each towards the outstanding hability due to HMRC In June
2013 the Company’s extemal accountants contacted HMRC ta request a six month extension
to the agreed payment plan and advised that the Company’s position had not changed and it
was not financlally able to pay more than the previously agreed £3,500

Unfortunately, despite protracted correspondence between the Company, its accountants and
HMRC, no agreement was subsequently reached with regards the Company’s outstanding
ability and HMRC adwised the Company that they would be seeking to take formal recovery
steps in relation to this outstanding debt.

Accordingly, the Company’s accountant suggested that the director seek professional advice
with regards to potential insolvency options

Accordingly, Alexander Lawson Jacobs were introduced to the Company and its director on 5
July 2013 n order to discuss the various options available, such as a Company Voluntary
Armrangement ("CVA”), Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Administration

Following our discussions with the director, it was considered that 2 CVA may be viable but
would have been dependant on the outcome of the Campany’s endeavours to sell the Brand
which would have, in turn enabled the payment of a lump sum contnbution to be offered to
creditors In addition, monthly contnbutions would also have been proposed, thereby allowing
payment in full of the Company's outstanding liabilities, albeit over a period of tme

The success of a CVA would, of course, also have been dependant on the continuation of the
Waitrose contract, since this represented circa 70% of the Company's tumaver

The director was advised that, in the event the Company was unable to either sell the Brand or
source additional funding, in an environment where no “time to pay" arangement could be
negotated with HMRC, the Company would be considered technically insolvent, with no
prospect of avolding formal insclvency proceedings, and would have no option but to cease
trading

The consequence of such a scenano would mean that any continuation of the business would
not be possible and would result in the loss of employment of a significant number of static
guards

The director was further advised that, in the event the Company was unable to arrange
alternative funding and negotiate a “tme to pay” arrangement, an Administration should be
considered with a view to a sale of the Company's Business, Goodwill & Assets However,
the effect on the Company's contracts was likely to be the same scenario in the event of an
Administration as they were in CVL.

Although it was likely that some of the smaller clients would agree to a novation of the
Company’s contracts to any potential purchaser, it was considered that this may not have
been the case for the Waitrose contract. Consequenily, any potential sale of the business
would be based on a greatly reduced turnover which would, in turn, Impact upon the value of
the Company's business and goodwll

Accordingly, it was initially agreed that the Company should put forward a Proposal to its
creditors for a CVA as it was considered that this was the best scenano

However, in the meantime and, in view of the impending action from HMRC, Waitrose
withdrew the Company’s contract as they were not prepared to continue trading wath the
Company in its current form  As stated above, this contract accounted for the majority of the




Cempany's tumover and, as a result, the Company was no longer able to put forward
proposals to its crediors for a CVA

A further meeting was held with the Company’s director on 30 August 2013, whereby he
Informed me that, in addition to the withdrawal of the Waitrose contract, the potential sale of
the Company's Brand in Dubai had also fallen through

Accordingly, it was determined that, in view of the circumstances, the most favourable option
that was available to the Company was for it to enter Administration as this would ensure a
maximum recovery for the Company’s business, goodwill and assets, notwithstanding the loss
of the Waitrose contract

The Company’s director, Mr Kevin John McClean advised that he was resigning with
immed:ate effect and the Company’s shareholder, Mr Ashag Ahmed Khalish was
subsequently appointed director

It was therefore resolvad that Ashaq Ahmed Khalish, on behalf of the Coempany, file a Notice
of Intention te appoint an Administrator and | was formally instructed to prepare the necessary
documentation for this on 3 September 2013

In view of the precanous situation with regards the Company, it was determined that trading
the business under administration, whilst it was marketed for sale as a going concamn, would
not be posaible  In addition, trading a business of this nature would have been a risk to any
duly appointed Administrator and would have further damaged the value of its goodwill
significantly  Accordingly, it was considered that, whilst Administration was the best course of
action available to the Company, in view of its circumstances, it was not viable for the
Admimsstrator to continue trading, once the Company entered Admirustration

Agents, Rabbow & Co , were instructed to carry out a formal valuation of the Company's
business, goodwill and assets |n addition the agent was also adwised to undertake a short
period of marketing, with a view fo the sale of the Company’s business, goodwill and assets
for sale as a going concem

The agent from Rabbow & Co subsequently confirmed that, In his opinion, the Company's
Office Equipment had a nil value but that, to a willing purchaser, its Goodwill and Work in
Progress / remaining Contracts would have values in the respective sums of £16,500 and
£12,500 He further advised that, in the event of a forced sale, the Goodwill would enly realise
a maximum of £8,250 and that the Work in Progress / Contracts would only realise £6,250

Following a short period of marketing, Rabbow & Co confirmed that, in iew of the tncestuous
nature of the industry that the Company operates within, the scope of marketing which could
be carried out without destroying the goodwill was iimited  In view of this, the Company's
business and goodwill was marketed to a number of local security companies, whilst ensuring
confidentialty at all imes Predominantly verbal interest was expressed although one wntten
offer was also subsequently received, in the sum of £15,750 The Company's former director,
Mr Kevin John McLean, also submitted an offer of £26,500, via his dormant company, Double
Check Security Group Limited

Our agent advised that, after taking into account all the considerations noted above, the offer
received from Double Check Security Group Limited represented gocd value for the
Company's creditors and recommended that it be accepted

Accordingly, | can confirm that the offer from Double Check Security Limited was accepted
and that the sale of the Company’s business, goodwill and assets was agreed upen my
appointment and was subsequently finalised on 17 September 2013 The terms of the
agreement state that the purchaser will pay an inital lump sum of £7,000 and the balance of
£19,500 is to be paid in 8 equal monthly instalments of £2,437 50, on or before the 15” of
every month after the Completion Date | confirm that a Personal Guarantee has aiso been
provided by Mr Ashagq Ahmed Khalish, the shareholder of both the Company and Double
Check Security Group Ltd, with regards to the deferred consideration It s the intention of Mr




Khalish to also be appointed a director of Double Check Security Group Ltd as Kevin mcLean
has indicated that he would also be resigning as director of this company

The total consideration payakle for the Company's business and assets has been apportioned
as follows.

Goodwil / tP £14,000 00
Work in Progress / Contracts £12,500 00

| can confirm that the inital instalment of £7,000 has also now been received, in accordance
with the terms of the Sale Agreement.

| would also advise that the Company’'s employees have also now been transferred over to
Double Check Secunty Group Limited thereby cancelling any claims they may otherwise have
had in relation to wages, holiday pay, pay in-lieu and redundancy These would have been
substantial and would have significantly impacted upon any return to the generzl body of
creditors, had an immediate sale of business not taken place

&&@uw

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

19 September 2013




Insolvency Act 1986

Double Check Security Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 10 September 2013

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Factored Book Debts 153,573 55 145,662 55
Bibby Financial Services Limited (86,890 61)
58,771 94 58,771 94
Barclays Bank Plc NIL
NIL NIL
Furniture & Equipment 7,462 00 NIL
Contracts / WIP 12,500 00 12,500 00
Misappropriated Funds 500,000 00 Uncertain
Goodwill f IP 14,000 00
Cash at Bank - Barclays Bank Plc 82917 829 17
86,101 11
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS.-
NIL
86,101 11

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
86,101 11
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 20,220 22
65,880 89
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
65,880 89
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 20,220 22
86,101 11
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 6,972 32
HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax 6,249 57
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 20267272
Landlord 42,500 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 50,527 84
308,922 45
Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (222,821 34)
{222,821 34)
Issued and called up capial
Ordinary Shareholders 200
200
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (222,823 34)

Page 1 of 1 30 October 2013 10 56




85 01 CLQT 4340190 0¢ 10 €10Z J8A DS Sdi L jo 1 abed

aimjeubig

90°€L8°S6¢ Buijjeoy sapug gy

000 1St ZNT ‘uloo ‘Aepp Assiom vy J1g X3 - 8089 diiyd Auoyyuy 4N 004y

000 X9E ZLNL Jusy “oouques) ‘anuday Jsuin] Gy JIQ X3 - UBSTIW UYOr LAY JN Q0NY

000 MVY¥ ENT 'xas3|ppiy ‘preyul ‘peoy Aquaq og Usijeyy pewyy bejysy J 00Xy

00 201 1NE 991 'X8ss3 YnuieH ‘peoy Ja|mo4 |Z-6} J0O|4 punolo P17 swiey Wodsia | LOLD

¥G 0BS'9 SNO 1 19) ‘x8ss3 'Bunjieq ‘snuaAy yoiskoy o P17 se|pasN pue spealyt 001D

00 005'Zr Og6 L3 'MOJSWEYIBAA 19818 90H LLE  piojpueT - pi] AouaBy Juswiojdws asoy pay 00¥0
Z7\ 863N

2L 29202 ‘auA L uodn apseomaN ‘ucisqBUOT MSIA MYIEd UOJUBE '9SNOH YLOMYIBA Z0ZEJE WOy {(DIN/AAVd) (NHO1) Auanjosu| - DYNH 0012

LS 6C'9 Yv9 0.5 ‘moBse|) ‘006€ xog Od '¥95LS suoneladg 19 1O - OHiAH Z0HD

8 £25'05 Qv 627 |oodiaa] ‘Jeans sewer ‘asnoH ueibay 'Joo)4 uig [LYAI - hun Aouanjosu| feuoneN - DHNH LOHD

000 NOL pLOS ‘alysdwey ‘vojdueyinog 'peoy yeolus|y eggt seyajad N JW 10dd

8. 682 499 6849 _mg_cmmucm.d .U._Ogo‘_._mm .vtmn_ SSauIsng spisionly ‘t:oO wmm«cm> l P suoleEAUNWWoD emuag 00Qo
3L

000 91M ‘AING 'UCHGING "YUOM|O | ‘PECY [[BMT ‘JAMO] YUOM|OL J00[4 15| "saul ferosswwon pajii adueuId WnIWalg 850|D) 00092

000 Z1€ ZldH “aquioofpa YBiH ‘peoy uoneuoso) Pi7 S201A19G BJSEAA BYIY zodo
MXE

LS 068'98 OSIN ‘aaiyseoue Jajsayduepy ‘skenp plojes ‘fenp jucuusiepn | 9sSnoH Jase ‘¢ aling P17 Jalsayouely siojord Agqig Logn
gde

000 4837 121892197 ‘pEOY U0IIES LG ‘aSNOH UOASY ‘Sjnquisig B HoeS uadp ' Ajpuuog uy (Aouanjosu) ssauisng) old yueg sAejoleg 0089

3 SSaPpPY aweN Aay

sio}ipas) Auedwo) - g

P11 Aundag ¥y ajqnog
SQOJEruUoOsSMeIapuURXa|Y



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Double Check Security Ltd
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admmstraton 10 September, 2013

Form 4.25

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation {see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

6 | If total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled i both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunity Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for £
Date
Liquidator f Chairman  Signed

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Added to IPS (tick)

Date

Who by

8
DO31097



BAD DEBT RELIEF-EXPLANATORY NOTES

1

11

12

13

21

22

Enttlement to claim refund of VAT

If you are an unpawd creditor of the Company, you are entitled to claim a refund of value added tax VAT paid in
relation to a supply to the Company if

(a) your supply was of goods or senvices and for a monetary consideration,

(b) the supply was made on or after 1 Apnl 1989,

(c) the: value of the supply did not exceed its open market value,

(d) in the case of a supply of goods, the property in the goods has passed to the Company,

{e) you have accounted and paid VAT on the supply,

(N you have written off all or part of the consideration as a bad debt in your accounts,

{g) a penod of one year has elapsed since the tme of supply or, If the supply was made on or after 1 Apnl
1982, a penod of six months has elapsed since the ime of supply,

[{0)] you have not already made a claim for bad debt relief, and

0] you make a claim for a VAT refund to the Comnussioners of Customs and Excise

If you wish to make such a claim, you must include the correct amount of the refund oppesite the legend VAT
reclaimed in this penod on purchases and cther inputs’ on your tax retumn () e Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 193)
untess the Commissioners of Customs and Excise have allowed or directed otherwise If, however, you are no
longer required to make returns at the tire when you become entitled to a refund because you have been
deregistered, a claim must be made in such form and manner as the Cornmissioners may direct

Before making a claim, you must (unless the Commissioners have allowed otherwise) hold the following documents
in respect of each 1axable supply upon which the claim s based

(a) a copy of any tax invoice provided or, if there was no cbligation to provade a tax invoice, a document which
shows the time, nature and purchaser of the supply and the consideration forit,

{b) records or any other documents showing that you have accounted for and paid the tax due on the supply,
and

(c) records or any cther documents show:ng that the consideration has been wniien off in your accounts as a
bad debt

Writing off a bad debt in the accounts

The whole or any part of the consideration for a supply 15 taken to have beenwniten off as a bad debt when an entry
is made in relation to that supply i the Refunds for Bad Debts Account This applies whether or not a clam can be
made In relation to that supply at that time

The consideration wntten off in your accounts must be reduced by

{a} any amount of money which you owe to the purchaser which can be set off, and
{b) the value of any enforceable secunty held by you in relation to the purchaser
‘Secunty’ for this purpose means
(a) in relation to England, Wales and Northem Ireland, any mortgage, charge, lien or other secunty, and
(b} in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any floaling charge and any nght of

lien or preference and nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set-off)

3 Refunds for Bad Debts Account

If you make a claim for a VAT refund, you must keep a record of that ¢laim in a single account known as the Refunds for Bad
Cebis Account This record must show the fellowing information in respect of each clam unless the Commussioners atlow

otherwise

41

42

{a) the outstanding amount to which the claim relates,

{b) the amount of the claim,

{€) the prescnbed accounting penod in which the clam was made, andg

{d) the following information m respect of each taxable supply upon which a clam s based

] the amount of VAT chargeable,

() the prescnbed accounting penod in which the VAT chargeable was accounted for and paid to the
Commissioners,

{m the date and number of any {ax ivoice tssued in relation to the supply or, if there was no such invoice,

such information as is necessary to identify the time, nature and purchaser of the supply, and
(v} any payment received for the supply

Preservation of documents and records and duty to produce

Unless the Commissioners allow otherwise, you must preserve the documents, invoices and records required to
support your claim for a penod of four years from the date of making the claim

Upoen demand made by an authonsed person, you must produce or cause to be produced any of the documents,
inveices and records supporting your claim for inspection by that person and you must permit him to remove them at
a reasonable time and for a reascnable penod




51 You are entitied to a refund of VAT chargeable by reference to the ‘outsianding amount’ This 15 determmned as
{ollows
(a) if no payment has been recerved at the ime when a claim 1 made, an amount equal to the consideration
wnitten off, or
(b) if one or more payments have been received at the ime when a claim s made, the amount by which the
consideration wntten off exceeds the payment (or the aggregate of the payments) recerved
52 if you have made two or mere supplies (whether taxable or otherwise) 10 the Company, and a payment has been
received in relation to those supplies, the following rules apply for attnbuting payments to each such supply
{a) first, a payment 1s aftnbuted to a specific supply If a payment was allocated to that supply by the Company
at the time of payment and the consideration for that supply was paid in full,
(b} secondly, any other payment is attnbuted to the supply which is earliest in ime and, If not wholly attnbuted
to that supply, the balance is attnbuted to supptes in chronological order, and
(©) if the earliest supply and the other supplies to which the whole payment could be attnbuted occur on one
day, or if the supplies to which the balance of the payment could be attnbuted occur on one day, the
payment Is attnbuted to those supplies in ratio to the cutstanding consideration for each supply
6 Repayment of amounts refunded
61 i you have recerved a VAT refund followang a tlaim, you must make a repayment to the Commssioners f
(a) you recewve a payment (n respect of the taxable supply upen which your ¢lam was based, or
{b) you receive a payment in respect of two or more supphes and all or part of itis atinbuted to one or more
supplies upon which your claim was based
62 The amount to be repaid I1s czlculated as follows
A
-xC
B
where
A 1s the amount received or attributed to a taxable supply on which the claim
was based,

Calculation of the outstanding amount

B 15 the amount of the outstanding consideration, and
C 15 the amount of the refund or, if a payment has subsequently been received,
the balance thereof

63

64

7

A repayment 1s {o be made by including the amount concemed opposite the iegend VAT due In this penod on sales
and other outputs' on your VAT retumn (1 e Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 193) for the prescnbed accounting penod in
which the payment 1s received 1, however, you are no longer required to make returns at the tme when you are
required to make a repayment because you have been deregistered, a repayment 1s to be made at such bme and In
such form and manner as the Commissioners may direct

You are also required to make a repayment to the Comrnissioners {unless they allow ctherwise) if you fail to comply
with the requirements relating to

{a) the evidence required to be held before a claim s made,

(b} the Refunds for Bad Debts Account,

{c) the preservation and production of documents and records, or
(d) the attnbutton of payments

Assessment

In any case where an amount has been paid or credited te you as being a VAT refund for any prescnbed accounting penod,
the Commissioners may assess

8

{a) the amount which ought not to have been pa:d or credited,

{b) the amount which would not have been paid or credited if the facts had been known, or

{c) the amount which would not have been pard or credited if the facts had been as they later tum out to be
Appeal

An appeal lies to a VAT tnbunal against a decision of the Commissioners with respect to

{a) a clarm for a VAT refund, and
{b) an assessment, or the amount of an assessment, in respect of a penod for which a retumn has been made



APPENDIX V

Summery of Receipts and Payments for the period
10 September 2013 to 29 October 2013




Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Goodwill / IP

Factored Book Debts

Barclays Bank Plc

Furmiture & Equipment

Contracts / WIP

Misappropnated Funds

Goodwil f 1P

Cash at Bank - Barclays Bank Plc

PAYMENTS

Bibby Financral Services Limited
Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC
Landlord

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Shareholders

BALANCE - 29 October 2013

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Note

Double Check Security Ltd

(In Administration)

Statement
of affairs
£

145,662 55
NIL

NIL

12,500 00
Uncertain
14,000 00
8§29 17

(86,890 61)
(6,972 32)
(6,249 57)

(202,672 72)
(42,500 00)
(50,527 84)

(2 00)

From 10/09/2013

From 10/09/2013

To 29/10/2013 To 29/10/2013
£ £

3,500 00 3,500 00
000 0 00
000 000
000 000
471875 471875
000 0 00
1,21875 121875
82917 829 17
10,266 67 10,266 67
0 00 0 00
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000

0 00 000
10,266.67

10,266 67

10,266 67

Alt sums shown are net of any VAT Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered 1s disclosed separately

Page1of 1

1PS SQL Ver 506

“Ninos Kourvettou
Administrator

30 October 2013 10 55




APPENDIX VI

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
Time summary for Pre-appointment costs



42 0 €102 1892100 0E 00 | uoisiap | jo | abey
(1] pew|e|D sjusWasIngs|] {e10}
oeo Powe|) 3903 jej0)

plzLz 00 8§§'L 0L LZ oo o or v g el 0%8 S4noy (o4
0o 000 060 000 000 000 000 Buipes)
95 292 1+ 1+]¥3 0z oo 0z0 061 0so ¥1@s5Y JO UonBsI|ERy
000 000 000 0o oo 000 Qoo sucyieBysaau)
00052 0 0sT a0l 000 aoo 0ot [e] ¢} 2J0)IpaITY
000 000 000 000 0o 000 o0o Jyoadg ase)
BL VLT 00666'9 00 ¥Z oo oLy 06 43 coe Buiuua)g 3 UIwpy
(3) srey Hoi§ Hoddng SjRUCISSOj0Ly

Aunoy aBeieayy (3) 1307 owpL SINCH [NoL % AU s|sSY ojusg oI sefbruey iaumaed UGHauNg YIOM JO UONRIY|ESE]D

£102/60/01 0L €102/L0/50 woid
L1ddv3ayd 8pod waloiy
P71 Alunaas %09y 8ignog - 2601£0Q

fewwng 3s09 g dwi] 6dIS - Ajug swiy




APPENDIX VI

Analysis of Time Costs & Disbursements
For the period 10 September 2013 to 29 October 2013




6% 01 €102 1990120 0¢ 00 | uoisiap, i jo | abed
000 PoWR|D SIUEWESINGBI] [R10 L
000 poWe|) seed (2101
10 ¢ET 09 66L'Z1 0z LS ] %4 [t 4 1141} os8 SINCH A0,
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 Buipasy
L8 €52 ooosze [+ R4 00 o art 0z L 0zT $1965Y JO UouESIEaY
24108 00518 4] 00g 0z 000 o0Q suonzisau)
¥l 202 00 062 ori [£o14] ol (4 0o £10)paIY
000 000 o000 00 000 0o 000 Jyreds asey
16 962 05 pPZ 8 08 vE ot ozsl 088 099 BuiuuBid 7 unupy
(3) ey e poddng 8{RUCI9S8}04d
AunoH oBeieny {31905 owy SINOH jRI01 P SUBEERY i0|uag 11D JeBauey pLILT o] UCHIUNL HJOM JO UOHEI{ISERD

£10Z/0HBZ 0L £10Z/60/01 WOl
1ddv1S0d 3po) Paloid
P17 AJandeg yoeyd siqned - £60LE0Q

Alewwng 3509 @ awWil 6dlIS - Anug swi)




APPENDIX VIII

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees & Practice Fee Recovery Policy




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY FPOLICY FOR ALEXANDER LAWSON JACOBS
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 2013
Introduction

The nsolvency legislation was changed in Apnl 2010 for insclvency appointments
commenced from that time 1n order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder’s fees
arec charged to a case This sheet explains how we may apply the altemative fee bases The
new legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appomtment The basis or combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject
to approval, generally by a commuittee 1f one 1s appomnted by the creditors, faithing which the
creditors in general meeting, ot the court Further detail about how an office holder’s fees are
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at www aljuk com by chcking on the
downloads hnk Alternatively a hard copy may be requested by contacting
AlexanderLawsonJacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
be provided to any commuttee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown
of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how
crecditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are
calculated and the level of fees drawn 1n the period of the report Once the time to challenge
the office holder’s remuneration for the period reperted on has elapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before
6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

Thus 15 the basis that we use 1n the majority of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate
to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is
combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute unts
with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate Previous charge-out rate
per hour, effective from per hour, effective from
1* January 2013 1* January 2012
£ £

Partner — appointment taker £350 £350

Manager £250 £250

Senior Administrator £200 - £220 £170- £220

Assistance and Support staff £ 50-£125 £ 50-£125




These charge-out rates are reviewed annually in January each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time Each unit of
time 1s 6 minutes The work 1s recorded under the following categories

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Debtors

Credrtors

Employee matters

Trading

Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property
with which the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different
assets or types of assets Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a
percentage basis we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis
1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be
used for different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different
set amounts for different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think
that this basis 1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invowced to the wmsolvent
estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors



Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation 1n respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
admimstration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in
the name of the estate or Alexander Lawson Jacobs, in the case of the latter, the invoice
makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors
either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of
the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1
disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond nsurance, company search fees and postage

It 1s sometimes necessary to instruct an agent to collect debts on cases Insolvency Advisory
Consultants Limited t/as IAC Debt Recovery, are experienced in the recovery of such debtors
to pursue recovery of these amounts TAC work on a no win no fee basis, and in the event
they make collections on a case, their charges are based on the age of the debts and are as
follows

o Under 6 months 10%
s Over 6 months but under 12 months 15%
e Over 12 months 20%

It 1s considered that JAC offer competitive rates and have a good debtor recovery rate and
woeuld only be instructed on cases where 1t 1s considered appropnate to do so.

In accordance with best practice, I must advise creditors that the director and shareholder of
IAC 15 Michael Iacovides, an ex-employee of Alexander Lawson Jacobs and the son of a
former director and shareholder of that company and historically employees of
AlexanderLawsonJacobs were associated with IAC Where a connected person provides a service,
payment should not be made unless it 15 approved in the same way as office holder’s
remuneration or category 2 disbursements Given the relationship, it 15 not considered that
IAC are a connected party which requires such approval This information 1s being provided
in the nterest of transparency

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attmibuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element
These disbursements are recoverable mn full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge bemg approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2
disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Room Hire £75.00
Mileage mn accordance with HMRC approved mileage rates at the date
mcurred

Photocopying 8p per page




11

41

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually 10 recover some of therr debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest 1n the level of costs, and 1n particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The
insolvency legisiation recogmses this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 1s intended to help
creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and moniter fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protectian of the court with the following objective

rescuing the company as a going concern, or

achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
Iikely of the company were wound up without first beng in
administration,

or, If the administrator thinks nerther of these objectives is reasonably
practicable

+ realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minmum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members One of the funchons of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration The committee 1s normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold withan a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee withn 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commitiee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the admistrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the property which the adminisirator
has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration, or

+ as aset amount




42

43

44

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
administrator Where the remuneration ts fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

it 1s for the creditors’ committee {if there 15 one) to determune on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it Is fixed as a
percentage, 1t 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to he
applied, and where 1t 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says
that in amving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carmying
out, or to have carned out, his duties,

+ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to
deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the commitiee If
the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
apphication by the administrator, but the administrator may nol make such an
application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the commuittee or
credifors as descnbed above, and In any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the admiristrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, if there 1s ne creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

» each secured creditor of the company, or

« If the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferental
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commitiee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a ¢creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a

meeting 15 requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of

the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request




61

62

63

71
711

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as mnitially approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approva! of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into
admimistration but which remamn unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either
by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such costs
must be included in the admnistrator's proposals and should follow the principles and
standards set out in section 7

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the admirustrator, or other insolvency practiitoner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3
apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the commuttee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so
by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no
determination under these provistons, or If there 1s but the admirustrator or other
nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the
administrator may apply to the court for a determiunation

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admuintstrator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s
appropnate having regard to all the circurnstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator
should provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates,
spht by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be
involved m the time costs aspects of the case

The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been
or Is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
administrator or hus or her staff

If work has already been camed out, the administrator should state the proposed
charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved
in the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the
administrator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in
larger cases splt by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actvity The
administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could otherwise he camed out by the administrator or his or her
staff




7.2

73

731

732

81

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admunistrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified
intervals (see paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, 1n
addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an
explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and how it was
achteved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors
should be able {0 understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in the
circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory oblhgations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing
no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the
administrator should disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the time spent and
the average charge-out rates, In larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by
appropnate activity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng
the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the
peniods applicable The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the
admmistrator or his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the
administration should be appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two
categories

+ Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable both to the admimustration and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the administrator or his or her staff

+« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
admunustration but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, aithough the
administrator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way
as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the administrator's remuneration When seeking
approval, the administrator should explamn, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge i1s being made

The following are not permissible

« acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

« an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,

s recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals The report must include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed
at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),




82

83

« (fthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perod of the
report, wrespective of whether it was actually paid duning that penod (except
where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

s If the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a descnption of the work done dunng those perniods, irespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the perod of the report,

* & statement of the expenses incurred by the adrmirustrator dunng the penod of the
report, itespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that peniod,

» the date of approval of any pre-admiristration costs and the amount approved,

s a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained Iin
paragraph 8 2, and their nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may reguest the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
admiristration costs) set out in the report A request must be in wrting, and may be
made erither by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of
the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

« the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in refation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the
provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about ime spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the pernod from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
administrater's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office



10

104

102

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

What If a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s
mappropnate, or the expenses ncurred by the admuustrator are n all the
cireumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured credifors
{including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the administrator's progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in
question s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application {which it may if it considers that insuffictent cause 1s shown) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing

If the court constders the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the apphcant
and not as an expense of the admimistration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admirustrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuttee
1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropniate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 inappropnate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear
or be represented on the applicaton If there 1s no committee, the admiistrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate cne or more of ther number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be pad as an expense of the
administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ comrmuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution
or court order which was in effect immediatety before the replacement continues to
have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further
determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determenation of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing admimstrator  The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the
mncoming admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them




13

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters admirustration on or after 1 November
2011



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the infermation provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator,
the administrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might inctude

+ an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own initial assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (If knowny},

« nitral views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

+ any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,

« details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees,

« n a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken duning the penod,

« any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the adrministrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost hasis

Where any part of the remuneration is of 15 proposed to be calculated on a tme costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

+  An explanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support staff There 1s an
expectation that time will be recorded In units of not greater than 6 minutes
+ A descnption of work carmied out, which mught include
— details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of tme spent for the
period,

— an explanation of the grades of staff used o undertake the different tasks carned out
and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

— any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the
request the admirustrator wishes to make

+ Time spent and charge-out summanes, in an appropnate format




itis useful o provide time spent and charge-out value information n a tabular form for each of
the time penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
cirecumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

Admunistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Credttors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categeries are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and
considerattons of proportionality will apply

* where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrator should, as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case,

* where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropnate level of detall (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

s where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detalled analysis or explanation will be warranted



DO31097 10e
CREDITOR QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF Double Check Secunty Ltd (In Administration)

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated Claim

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credrt

When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence of
this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques

Please provide detalls, including dates, of any wnt, summeons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Piease provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details

Date

Signature

Name (Block Capitals Please)

Posrtion




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Plgase delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed

i e he has no discretton

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Double Check Secunty Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the credifor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Monday 18 November 2013, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection® of the administrator's proposalsirevised proposals*® as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as @ member of the creditors' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




THE INSOLVENCY RULES
RULE 2.38

ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE FOR VOTING PURPOSES AT THE CREDITORS MEETING

2.38(1) [Conditions for voting] Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors In
administration proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote only If -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeling, details in writing of the

debt which-
{n) he claims to be due to him from the company, or
{n) in relation to a member State hquidator, 1s clamed to be due to

creditors in proceedings In relation to which he holds office,

(b) the clam has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule, and

(¢) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends
to be used on his behalf, and detals of the debt must include any
calculation for the purposes of Rules 240to0 242

2.38(2) [Voting despite failure to comply with r.2.38(1)(a)] The chairman i the
meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has falled to comply with
paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the
creditor's control

2.38(3) [Call for documents to substantiate claim] The chairman of the
meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he
thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the clam

2.38(4) [Calculation of votes] Votes are calculated according to the amount of a

creditor's clam as at the date on which the company entered administration, less
any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as If that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes are counted

2.38(5) [Unliquidated debts] A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an
uniiquidated amount, or any debt whose value I1s not ascertained, except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated mimimum value for the purpose of
entitlement to vote and admits the ciaim for that purpose

2.38(6) [Votes cast only once] No vote shall be cast by witue of a claim more
than once on any resolution put to the meeting

2.38(7) [Creditor’'s vote priority over member State liquidator] Where —

{a) a credttor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,



(b)

has lodged his clam in one or more sets of other
proceedings, and

{c) votes (either In person or by proxy) on a resclution put to
the meeting, and
(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote In respect of the
same claim, only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
2.38(8) [Voting in more than one set of proceedings] Where-

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by virtue of
that claim,

the entitlement to vote by wvirtue of that clam i1s exercisable by the member State
hquidator iIn main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the

main proceedings

2.38(9) [Creditor and member State liquidator or single claim] For the
purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single clam

2.38(10) [“Other proceedings”] For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8),
‘other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or termntonal
proceedings in another member State




